

Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF CAGAYAN Tuguegarao City

NINTH CITY COUNCIL



EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 114th REGULAR SESSION OF THE NINTH CITY COUNCIL OF TUGUEGARAO CITY, CAGAYAN HELD ON NOVEMBER 04, 2024 (MONDAY), 9:00 A.M., AT THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD SESSION HALL

PRESENT:

Hon. Jude T. Bayona Hon. Mark Angelo B. Dayag Hon. Maria Rosario B. Soriano Hon. Ronaldo S. Ortiz Hon. Imogen Claire M. Callangan Hon. Gilbert S. Labang Hon. Karina S. Gauani-Viernes Hon. Arnel T. Arugay Hon. Grace B. Arago Hon. Tirso V. Mangada Hon. Marc Aldous C. Baccay Hon. Restituto C. Ramirez Hon. Cerene Pearl T. Ouilang Sangguniang Panlungsod Member, Temporary Presiding Officer Sangguniang Panlungsod Member -do--do--do-Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (via Teleconferencing) -do-Sangguniang Panlungsod Member -do--do-Sangguniang Panlungsod Member -do--do-Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (via Teleconferencing) Ex Officio Member -do-

ABSENT:

Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II Hon. Mary Marjorie P. Martin-Chan City Vice Mayor, Presiding Officer (on Official Business) Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (on Official Time)

CITY RESOLUTION NO. 599-09-2024

CITY RESOLUTION COMMENDING MELISSA ALLIANA M. DE LEON OF BARANGAY PALLUA NORTE FOR BEING RANKED TOP 5 - NATIONAL LEVEL IN OCTOBER 2024 GEODETIC ENGINEERS LICENSURE EXAMINATION (GELE)

Sponsors:	Hon. Tirso V. Mangada
	Hon. Imogen Claire M. Callangan
	Hon. Jude T. Bayona
	Hon. Mark Angelo B. Dayag
	Hon. Maria Rosario B. Soriano
	Hon. Ronaldo S. Ortiz
	Hon. Gilbert S. Labang
	Hon. Karina S. Gauani-Viernes
	Hon. Arnel T. Arugay
	Hon. Grace B. Arago
	Hon. Marc Aldous C. Baccay
	Hon. Restituto C. Ramirez
	Hon. Cerene Pearl T. Quilang

WHEREAS, the Professional Regulation Commission (PRC) is the instrument of the Filipino people in securing for the nation a reliable, trustworthy and progressive system of determining the competence of professionals by credible and valid licensure examinations and standards of professional practice that are globally recognized;

WHEREAS, the PRC announces that 650 of 1,343 passed the Geodetic Engineers Licensure Examination (GELE) given by the Board of Geodetic Engineering in NCR, Baguio, Butuan, Cebu, Davao, Legazpi, Lucena, Pagadian, Rosales, Tacloban, Tuguegarao and Zamboanga this October 2024;

Page 1 of 2

WHEREAS, the Tuguegarao City Government recognizes the efforts of its citizens and institutions towards excellence and distinction that bring honor to the City, worthy of admiration and merit;

WHEREAS, MELISSA ALLIANA M. DE LEON graduated in the University of the Philippines-Diliman and successfully passed the October 2024 Geodetic Engineers Licensure Examination with a rating of 86.40%;

WHEREAS, MELISSA ALLIANA M. DE LEON, a resident of Barangay Pallua Norte, Tuguegarao City and the daughter of Mr. Allan De Leon and Mrs. Maribel M. De Leon was Ranked Top 5 - National Level in the October 2024 Geodetic Engineers Licensure Examination;

WHEREAS, MELISSA ALLIANA M. DE LEON has made Tuguegarao City proud by virtue of her achievement, truly worthy of the Ninth City Council's commendation.

NOW, THEREFORE, RESOLVE, as it is hereby RESOLVED, to commend MELISSA ALLIANA M. DE LEON, a resident of Pallua Norte, Tuguegarao City, for being Ranked Top 5 - National Level in the October 2024 Geodetic Engineers Licensure Examination.

RESOLVED FURTHER, that a copy of this resolution be forwarded to Melissa Alliana M. De Leon as a symbol of appreciation and recognition for her remarkable achievement.

On motion of Hon. Mangada and without any objection, **CITY RESOLUTION NO. 599-09-2024** was **APPROVED** under suspended rules.

х-х-х

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

JOEL JOSEPH LL EGIPTO, Ph.D. Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

HON. JUDE T. BAYONA Sangguniang Panlungsod Member Temporary Presiding Officer Date: NOV. 5, Int

cel